
SESSIONOF 1976 Act No. 223 flOl

HB 1302

Reenactingandamendingtheactof November1, 1971 (P.L.495,No.113),entitled
“An act providing for the compensationof county officers in countiesof the
secondthrougheighthclasses,for thedispositionof fees,for filing of bondsin
certaincasesandfor dutiesof certainofficers,” increasingthesalaryof county
officers andcounty commissioners.

The GeneralAssemblyof the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsasfollows:

Section 1. The act of November 1, 1971 (P.L.495,No.113),entitled
“An act providing for thecompensationof county officers in countiesof
the secondthrougheighthclasses,for the dispositionof fees,for filing of
bondsin certaincasesandfor dutiesof certainofficers,” is reenactedand
amendedto read:

Section 1. The annualsalariesof county commissionersshall be as

Countiesof the secondclassChairman
Othercommissioners

(2) Countiesof the secondclassA Chairman
Othercommissioners

(3) Countiesof the third classChairman .

Othercommissioners
(4) Countiesof the fourth classChairman

Othercommissioners
(5) Countiesof the fifth classChairman

Othercommissioners
(6) Countiesof the sixth classChairman .

Othercommissioners
(7) Countiesof the seventhclassChairman

Othercommissioners
(8) Countiesof the eighth classChairman

Othercommissioners
Section2. The annualsalariesof sheriffsshall be
(1) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA
(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourthclass
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
(6) Countiesof the sixthclass
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass
(8) Countiesof the eighth class
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follows:
(I) [$29,300]$34,000

[25,700] 32,000
[27,800] 30,300
[24,200] 28,300
[21,500] 25,000
[20,000] 24,000
[18,000] 21,000
[17,000] 20,000
[15,000] 18,000
[15,000] 18,000
[13,000] 16,000
[13,000] 16,000

[9,5001 12,500
[9,500] 12,500
[8,000] 11,000
[8,000] 11,000

as follows:
[$24,000]$27,000

[20,500] 23,500
[17,500] 20,500
[15,500] 18,500
[13,000] 16,000
[11,0001 14,000
[9,500] 12,500
[8,000J 11,000
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Section3. (a) The annualsalariesof county treasurersshall be as
follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass [$24,000]$27,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [20,500] 23,500
(3) Countiesof the third class [17,5001 20,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class [15,500] 18,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class [13,000] 16,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class [11,000] 14,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass [9,500] 12,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class [8,000] 11,000
(b) Everycountytreasurershall perform the dutiesnow or hereafter

requiredby law, and shall be an issuingagentof the Commonwealthof
Pennsylvaniafor the sale of hunting licenses,fishing licenses,and dog
licenses,and comply with the laws relating thereto and the rules and
regulationsof the Secretaryof Revenue.

Section4. Theannualsalariesofcountycontrollersandauditorsshall
be as follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA
(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourth class
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
(6) Counties of the sixthclasswhere the office of

controllerexistsor maybe created
(7) Countiesof theseventhclasswherethe office of

controllerexistsor may be created
(8) Countiesof the eighthclasswheretheoffice of

controllerexistsor may be created
Thecountyauditorsin countiesof thesixth, seventh,andeighthclasses,

where the office of controller does not exist, shall eachreceive[thirty
dollars ($30)]forty dollars($40)for eachsixhoursof workin the-discharge
of their duties, togetherwith [twelve cents(12~t)Jfj/’teencents(15e) per
circular mile from and to their homes,once,each and every day so
employed.

Section5. Theannualsalariesofpart-tfrnedistrictattorneysshallbeas
follows:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
Section6. (a) The annualsalariesof recordersof deedsshall be as

follows:

[$24,000]$27,000
[20,500] 23,500
[17,500] 20,500
[15,500] 18,500
[13,000] 16,000

[11,000] 14,000

[9,500] 12,500

[8,000] 11,000

Countiesof the secondclass
Countiesof the secondclassA
Countiesof the third class
Countiesof the fourth class
Countiesof the fifth class
Countiesof the sixthclass
Countiesof the seventhclass
Countiesof the eighth class

[$24,000]$28,000
[20,500] 24,500
[18,000] 22,000
[16,500] 20,500
[13,500] 17,500
[11,000] 15,000
[9,500] 13,500
[8,000] 12,000
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(1) Countiesof the secondclass [$24,000]$27,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [20,500] 23,500
(3) Countiesof the third class [17,500] 20,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class [15,500] 18,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class [13,000] 16,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class [11,000] 14,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass [9,500] 12,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class [8,000] 11,000
(b) The recorderof deedsshall perform the dutiesnow or hereafter

requiredby law,andshallbe thecollectionagentfor theCommonwealthof
Pennsylvaniaof the Pennsylvaniarealty transfertax, and shall comply
with the lawsrelatingtheretoandtherulesandregulationsof theSecretary
of Revenue.

(c) The recorderof deedsshall be thecollectionagentfor anypolitical
subdivisionlevying a local realtytransfertax withoutcompensationfrom
the political subdivision. On or before the tenth of eachmonth, the
recorderof deedsshall payoverto theappropriatepoliticalsubdivisionall
localrealtytransfertaxescollected,lesstwo percentfor useof the county,
togetherwith a report containingthe information as is requiredby the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in reporting collections of the
Pennsylvaniarealtytransfertax. Therecorderof deedsshall paythe two
per cent withheld to the county. The county shall obtain and pay the
premium or premiums on any bond or bonds necessaryto cover the
performanceof the recorderof deeds’ dutiesunderthis subsection.

Section7. (a) The annual salariesof registersof wills shall be as
follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass [$24,000] $27,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [20,500] 23,500
(3) Countiesof the third class [17,500] 20,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class [15,500] 18,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class [13,000] 16,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class [11,000] 14,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass [9,5001 12,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class [8,000] 11,000
(b) The registersof wills shall perform the dutiesnow or hereafter

required by law, and shall be the agent of the Commonwealthof
Pennsylvaniafor the collection of Pennsylvaniatransferinheritanceand
estatetaxesin thecaseof residentdecedentsunderthe supervisionof the
Secretaryof Revenueand pursuantto the rules and regulationsof the
Secretaryof Revenue.

Section8. The annualsalariesof prothonotaries,clerksof thecriminal
court division of the courtsof commonpleasandclerksof the orphans’
courtdivision of the courtsof commonpleasshall be as follows:

(I) Countiesof the secondclass [$24,000]$27,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [20,500] 23,500
(3) Countiesof the third class [17,500] 20,500
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(1) Countiesof the secondclass . [$16,700]$19,700
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [ 6,000] 8,500
(3) Countiesof the third class [ 2,500] 4,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class [ 1,800] 3,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class [ 1,300] 3,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class [ 1,000] 2,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass [ 800] 1,600
(8) Countiesof the eighth class [ 600] 1,200
Section 11. Whereany of the officers hereinmentionedhold two or

moreof the offices for which a salaryis hereinfixed, he shallreceivethe
highestsalary fixed for any one of the offices which he holds, plus an
additionalamountof one thousanddollars ($1,000) perannum.

Section 12. (a) The county officers shall be paid only the salary
provided herein for services performedfor the county or any other
governmentalunit: Provided,however,Thatthis restrictionshallnotapply
to thosecounty officers receivingasalaryasexecutiveandadministrative
officers of institution‘districts existingin their counties.

(b) All fees andcommissionsreceivedin the conductof any county
office shall be paid directly to the county. Feesshall not be deemedto
include reimbursementfor mileage.

Section 13. The provisionsof thisact shall be severable.If anyword,
phrase,clause,sentence,sectionor provisionof thisact is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional,the decisionof the court shallnot affect or
impair any of the remainingprovisionsof thisact.It is herebydeclaredas
the legislative intent that this act would have beenadoptedhad such
unconstitutionalword, phrase, clause,sentence,section or provision
thereofnot beenincludedherein.

Section 14. This act shall takeeffect immediately.

(4) Countiesof the fourth class . [15,500] 18,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class . . [13,000] 16,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class . . [11,000] 14,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass . [9,500] 12,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class [8,000] 11,000
Section9. The annualsalariesof coronersshall be as follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass [$24,000] $27,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [18,600] 21,600
(3) Countiesof the third class [13,000] 16,000
(4) Countiesof the fourth class [11,000] 14,000
(5) Countiesof the fifth class [8,000] 11,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class [3,000] 5,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass [2,500] 4,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class [1,500] 3,500
Section 10. The annualsalariesof jury commissionersshall be as

follows:
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Section2. This act shall take effect immediately and shall be
applicable to eachofficer when permitted by the Constitution of the
Commonwealthof Pennsylvania.

APPROVED—The7th day of October,A. D. 1976.

MILTON J. SHAPP


